
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its

accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss

howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

This announcement appears for information only and does not constitute an invitation or

offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for any securities of the Company.

CHINA INVESTMENT FUND COMPANY LIMITED

中國投資基金有限公司 *

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 00612)

POLL RESULTS OF FURTHER ADJOURNED

EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2016

Reference is made to the circular (“Circular”) of China Investment Fund Company Limited

(“Company”) and the notice of the adjourned extraordinary general meeting (“Notice of

Adjourned EGM”) issued to the shareholders of the Company, both dated 24 June 2016.

Reference is also made to the announcement of the Company dated 13 July 2016

(“Announcement”) in respect of the Adjourned EGM held on 13 July 2016 and the Further

Adjourned EGM. Unless the context requires otherwise, defined terms and expressions

herein shall bear the same meanings as used in the Announcement and the Circular.

The Further Adjourned EGM was held on 20 July 2016 as scheduled. At the Further

Adjourned EGM, a poll vote on the resolutions as set out in the Notice of Adjourned EGM

was conducted in accordance with the applicable rules.

As at the date of the Further Adjourned EGM, the total number of issued shares in the

Company was 1,107,020,000, which was the total number of shares entitling the shareholders

to attend and vote for or against the resolutions at the Further Adjourned EGM. There was no

restriction on any shareholders casting votes on any of the resolutions at the Further

Adjourned EGM.

* For identification purpose only

– 1 –



The Company’s branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Standard

Limited, was appointed as the scrutineer at the Further Adjourned EGM for the purpose of

vote-taking. The poll results in respect of the resolutions proposed at the Further Adjourned

EGM are as follows:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

Numbers of votes cast

and approximate

percentage of total

number of votes cast

Total

number of

votes cast

FOR AGAINST

1. To consider and if thought fit the

passing of an ordinary resolution of the

Company to remove Mr. Luk Hong

Man, Hammond from his office of

executive director of the Company with

immediate effect;

381,641,120

(53.12%)

336,840,000

(46.88%)

718,481,120

2. To consider and if thought fit the

passing of an ordinary resolution of the

Company to remove Mr. Zhang Xi from

his office of executive director of the

Company with immediate effect;

322,801,120

(44.93%)

395,680,000

(55.07%)

718,481,120

3. To consider and if thought fit the

passing of an ordinary resolution of the

Company to remove Mr. Yao Yuan from

his office of non-executive director of

the Company with immediate effect;

470,163,620

(65.44%)

248,317,500

(34.56%)

718,481,120

– 2 –



ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

Numbers of votes cast

and approximate

percentage of total

number of votes cast

Total

number of

votes cast

FOR AGAINST

4. (i) To consider and if thought fit the

passing of an ordinary resolution of

the Company to remove Mr. Wang

Mengtao from his office of

non-executive director of the

Company with immediate effect;

381,641,120

(53.12%)

336,840,000

(46.88%)

718,481,120

(ii) To consider and if thought fit the

passing of an ordinary resolution of

the Company to remove Mr. Leung

Ka Fai from his office of

independent non-executive director

of the Company with immediate

effect;

381,641,120

(53.12%)

336,840,000

(46.88%)

718,481,120

(iii) To consider and if thought fit the

passing of an ordinary resolution of

the Company to remove Mr. Guo

Miao from his office of

independent non-executive director

of the Company with immediate

effect;

381,641,120

(53.12%)

336,840,000

(46.88%)

718,481,120

(iv) To consider and if thought fit the

passing of an ordinary resolution of

the Company to remove Ms. Jing

Siyuan from her office of

independent non-executive director

of the Company with immediate

effect;

321,961,120

(44.81%)

396,520,000

(55.19%)

718,481,120

– 3 –



ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

Numbers of votes cast

and approximate

percentage of total

number of votes cast

Total

number of

votes cast

FOR AGAINST

5. To consider and if thought fit the

passing of an ordinary resolution of the

Company to appoint Mr. Fan Weiyong

as non-executive director of the

Company with immediate effect;

321,961,120

(44.81%)

396,520,000

(55.19%)

718,481,120

6. To consider and if thought fit the

passing of an ordinary resolution of the

Company to appoint Ms. Lin Yan Jenny

as non-executive director of the

Company with immediate effect;

321,961,120

(44.81%)

396,520,000

(55.19%)

718,481,120

7. Conditional upon Resolution 8(i) set

out in the notice of the Adjourned EGM

not being passed, to consider and if

thought fit the passing of an ordinary

resolution of the Company to re-elect

Mr. Wang Mengtao as non-executive

director of the Company with

immediate effect;

338,299,620

(47.09%)

380,181,500

(52.91%)

718,481,120

8. Conditional upon Resolution 8(ii) set

out in the notice of the Adjourned EGM

not being passed, to consider and if

thought fit the passing of an ordinary

resolution of the Company to re-elect

Mr. Leung Ka Fai as independent

non-executive director of the Company

with immediate effect;

338,299,620

(47.09%)

380,181,500

(52.91%)

718,481,120

– 4 –



ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

Numbers of votes cast

and approximate

percentage of total

number of votes cast

Total

number of

votes cast

FOR AGAINST

9. Conditional upon Resolution 8(iii) set

out in the notice of the Adjourned EGM

not being passed, to consider and if

thought fit the passing of an ordinary

resolution of the Company to re-elect

Mr. Guo Miao as independent

non-executive director of the Company

with immediate effect;

338,299,620

(47.09%)

380,181,500

(52.91%)

718,481,120

10. Conditional upon Resolution 8(iv) set

out in the notice of the Adjourned EGM

not being passed, to consider and if

thought fit the passing of an ordinary

resolution of the Company to re-elect

Ms. Jing Siyuan as independent

non-executive director of the Company

with immediate effect;

397,139,620

(55.27%)

321,341,500

(44.73%)

718,481,120

11. Conditional upon Resolution No. 4 set

out in the notice of the Adjourned EGM

not being passed, to consider and if

thought fit the passing of an ordinary

resolution of the Company to remove

Mr. Yao Yuan from his office of

non-executive director of the Company

with immediate effect;

448,355,620

(62.40%)

270,125,500

(37.60%)

718,481,120

12. To consider and if thought fit the

passing of an ordinary resolution of the

Company to remove Mr. Yao Zhixiang

from his office of non-executive

director of the Company with

immediate effect; and

448,355,620

(62.40%)

270,125,500

(37.60%)

718,481,120

– 5 –



ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

Numbers of votes cast

and approximate

percentage of total

number of votes cast

Total

number of

votes cast

FOR AGAINST

13. To consider and if thought fit the

passing of an ordinary resolution of the

Company to remove Mr. Shi Minqiang

from his office of non-executive

director of the Company with

immediate effect.

448,355,620

(62.40%)

270,125,500

(37.60%)

718,481,120

Taking into account the poll results of the Further Adjourned EGM, immediately after the

Further Adjourned EGM the directors of the Company comprised of:

Executive Director: Mr. Zhang Xi
Non-executive Director: Mr. Sui Guangyi
Independent non-executive Directors: Ms. Jing Siyuan and Ms. Li Jiangtao

The Company notes that the polls results means that the number of independent

non-executive directors falls below the minimum number required in Rule 3.10(1) of the

Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The Company will endeavour to as soon as practicable appoint a sufficient number of

independent non-executive directors to meet the requirement.

By order of the Board

China Investment Fund Company Limited

Zhang Xi

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 20 July 2016

As at the date of this announcement, the executive director of the Company is Mr. Zhang Xi,

the non-executive director of the Company is Mr. Sui Guangyi and the independent

non-executive directors of the Company are Ms. Jing Siyuan and Ms. Li Jiangtao.

– 6 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6.000950
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


