

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement appears for information only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for any securities of the Company.



中 國 投 資

CHINA INVESTMENT FUND COMPANY LIMITED

中國投資基金有限公司*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 00612)

**POLL RESULTS OF FURTHER ADJOURNED
EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2016**

Reference is made to the circular (“**Circular**”) of China Investment Fund Company Limited (“**Company**”) and the notice of the adjourned extraordinary general meeting (“**Notice of Adjourned EGM**”) issued to the shareholders of the Company, both dated 24 June 2016.

Reference is also made to the announcement of the Company dated 13 July 2016 (“**Announcement**”) in respect of the Adjourned EGM held on 13 July 2016 and the Further Adjourned EGM. Unless the context requires otherwise, defined terms and expressions herein shall bear the same meanings as used in the Announcement and the Circular.

The Further Adjourned EGM was held on 20 July 2016 as scheduled. At the Further Adjourned EGM, a poll vote on the resolutions as set out in the Notice of Adjourned EGM was conducted in accordance with the applicable rules.

As at the date of the Further Adjourned EGM, the total number of issued shares in the Company was 1,107,020,000, which was the total number of shares entitling the shareholders to attend and vote for or against the resolutions at the Further Adjourned EGM. There was no restriction on any shareholders casting votes on any of the resolutions at the Further Adjourned EGM.

* *For identification purpose only*

The Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Standard Limited, was appointed as the scrutineer at the Further Adjourned EGM for the purpose of vote-taking. The poll results in respect of the resolutions proposed at the Further Adjourned EGM are as follows:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS		Numbers of votes cast and approximate percentage of total number of votes cast		Total number of votes cast
		FOR	AGAINST	
1.	To consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to remove Mr. Luk Hong Man, Hammond from his office of executive director of the Company with immediate effect;	381,641,120 (53.12%)	336,840,000 (46.88%)	718,481,120
2.	To consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to remove Mr. Zhang Xi from his office of executive director of the Company with immediate effect;	322,801,120 (44.93%)	395,680,000 (55.07%)	718,481,120
3.	To consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to remove Mr. Yao Yuan from his office of non-executive director of the Company with immediate effect;	470,163,620 (65.44%)	248,317,500 (34.56%)	718,481,120

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS		Numbers of votes cast and approximate percentage of total number of votes cast		Total number of votes cast
		FOR	AGAINST	
4.	(i) To consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to remove Mr. Wang Mengtao from his office of non-executive director of the Company with immediate effect;	381,641,120 (53.12%)	336,840,000 (46.88%)	718,481,120
	(ii) To consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to remove Mr. Leung Ka Fai from his office of independent non-executive director of the Company with immediate effect;	381,641,120 (53.12%)	336,840,000 (46.88%)	718,481,120
	(iii) To consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to remove Mr. Guo Miao from his office of independent non-executive director of the Company with immediate effect;	381,641,120 (53.12%)	336,840,000 (46.88%)	718,481,120
	(iv) To consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to remove Ms. Jing Siyuan from her office of independent non-executive director of the Company with immediate effect;	321,961,120 (44.81%)	396,520,000 (55.19%)	718,481,120

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS		Numbers of votes cast and approximate percentage of total number of votes cast		Total number of votes cast
		FOR	AGAINST	
5.	To consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to appoint Mr. Fan Weiyong as non-executive director of the Company with immediate effect;	321,961,120 (44.81%)	396,520,000 (55.19%)	718,481,120
6.	To consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to appoint Ms. Lin Yan Jenny as non-executive director of the Company with immediate effect;	321,961,120 (44.81%)	396,520,000 (55.19%)	718,481,120
7.	Conditional upon Resolution 8(i) set out in the notice of the Adjourned EGM not being passed, to consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to re-elect Mr. Wang Mengtao as non-executive director of the Company with immediate effect;	338,299,620 (47.09%)	380,181,500 (52.91%)	718,481,120
8.	Conditional upon Resolution 8(ii) set out in the notice of the Adjourned EGM not being passed, to consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to re-elect Mr. Leung Ka Fai as independent non-executive director of the Company with immediate effect;	338,299,620 (47.09%)	380,181,500 (52.91%)	718,481,120

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS		Numbers of votes cast and approximate percentage of total number of votes cast		Total number of votes cast
		FOR	AGAINST	
9.	Conditional upon Resolution 8(iii) set out in the notice of the Adjourned EGM not being passed, to consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to re-elect Mr. Guo Miao as independent non-executive director of the Company with immediate effect;	338,299,620 (47.09%)	380,181,500 (52.91%)	718,481,120
10.	Conditional upon Resolution 8(iv) set out in the notice of the Adjourned EGM not being passed, to consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to re-elect Ms. Jing Siyuan as independent non-executive director of the Company with immediate effect;	397,139,620 (55.27%)	321,341,500 (44.73%)	718,481,120
11.	Conditional upon Resolution No. 4 set out in the notice of the Adjourned EGM not being passed, to consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to remove Mr. Yao Yuan from his office of non-executive director of the Company with immediate effect;	448,355,620 (62.40%)	270,125,500 (37.60%)	718,481,120
12.	To consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to remove Mr. Yao Zhixiang from his office of non-executive director of the Company with immediate effect; and	448,355,620 (62.40%)	270,125,500 (37.60%)	718,481,120

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS		Numbers of votes cast and approximate percentage of total number of votes cast		Total number of votes cast
		FOR	AGAINST	
13.	To consider and if thought fit the passing of an ordinary resolution of the Company to remove Mr. Shi Minqiang from his office of non-executive director of the Company with immediate effect.	448,355,620 (62.40%)	270,125,500 (37.60%)	718,481,120

Taking into account the poll results of the Further Adjourned EGM, immediately after the Further Adjourned EGM the directors of the Company comprised of:

Executive Director: Mr. Zhang Xi
Non-executive Director: Mr. Sui Guangyi
Independent non-executive Directors: Ms. Jing Siyuan and Ms. Li Jiangtao

The Company notes that the polls results means that the number of independent non-executive directors falls below the minimum number required in Rule 3.10(1) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. The Company will endeavour to as soon as practicable appoint a sufficient number of independent non-executive directors to meet the requirement.

By order of the Board
China Investment Fund Company Limited
Zhang Xi
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 20 July 2016

As at the date of this announcement, the executive director of the Company is Mr. Zhang Xi, the non-executive director of the Company is Mr. Sui Guangyi and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Ms. Jing Siyuan and Ms. Li Jiangtao.